College, now it is called The South City College, so now it is there and from 
Kings Heath I used to go there when my children were grown up, then I 
started teaching and I used to go to that Stratford Road Campus outside 
Birmingham College, it was called 524, the number is five hundred twenty 
four, so it was called 524 centre, and it has served the Sparkhill people, 
especially the ladies a lot.   

18:02 R I have taught there for many years, so all the ladies living around, they have  

had a very casual thing just to cook there something and then put the cooker

[...]

different schools, and then I joined South Birmingham College and in the 
main campus at Hall Green, and after a few years when this 90/91, a new 
campus was built, not built, it used to be a bank, a huge bank, so the principal 
bought it and it was converted into a big nice rooms and 524 because five 
hundred and twenty four, so it was a big thing on Stratford Road, so then 
mostly because the language classes were there, Urdu, Punjabi, Guajarati, 
Pashto, Japanese, Persian, so many languages were there and computers and 
some other courses.  I taught Urdu language.  I have great love for Urdu